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radical changes in the qntam and structure of agricultural education to as to relate It to raising at productivity in agriculture; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister at state in the Mlnia-
tiy of Food, Agriculture, Community Dtntepment u d Cooperation (Bhci Annwtilb Shinde): (a) Yes. The establishment of Agricultural Univer sities, at least one in each State is aimed at because of the productivity-oriented system of research and edu cation that is followed at these Uni versities.

The various recommendations on Agricultural Education made by Edu cation Commission in their report (1964—86) are also under considera tion of the Government with the main objective of relating Agricultural Bducation to raising of productivity in Agriculture.

(b) The distinguishing features of Agricultural Universities, eight ol which have already come into exist ence are given in the Statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in LribraTy. Sec No. LT-540/67). The
main recommendations of the Edu cation Commission (1984—66) relating to Agriculture Education arc given in the Statement attached as Annexure II.

Import of 111 Grade Wheat
MSS. Start C. C. Desai:

Start K K. Amin;
Will the Minister of Food and Agri-

nttm be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that wheat grade-III or powdered wheat which is fit for animal food has also been Im ported under PL-480;

(b) if so. whether the matter has bean investigated; and

(■) ths nature of the action taken
•giriMt the authority responsible for

M M t

The MinMer of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Start Annasrtilb Shinde): (a) It is a fact that tome quan titties of wheat of grade III have been imported under PL-480 after examination of the wheat for fitness or human consumption in the country. It is, however, not correct to say that Grade III wheat is powdered and fit only for animal food. In fact the Grade III wheat im ported was found to have consumer preference in India.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Exorbitant Prices of Gram-Dal
1CM. Start C. C. Desai:

Start E. K. Amin;
Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that during the year 1966 gram-dal delivered by Punjab at prices ranging between Ks. 54 to Rs. 58 per quintal were sold at exorbitant prices in the deficit States such as Gujarat, Maharashtra and madras, the rates being Rs. 80'-.
Rs 100. and Rs. 128:- respectively;

(b) if so, the action taken by Cen tral Government to prevent such ex ploitation of consumers as weli as of producers of gram-dal?

The Minister of State in the Min istry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aad Cooperation <Shrl Annasahib shinde): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Prices of FoodgTains

1631. Shri C. C. Desai:
Shri B. K. Amin;

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state;

(a) the price variations prevailing in different States in the country during the year 1966 and beginning of 1907 of important essential foodgrains;
and


(b) the price variations prevailing in two adjetaing States web as (a)
Gujarat and Maharashtra, (b) Gujarat and Rajasthan, (c) Punjab and Delhi,
(d) Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh?

The Minister M State in the Min istry of Flood Agriculture, Community Pevwlnp— nt a ^ Cooperation (Shri Annasahib SUsde): (a) A statement showing the market prices of impor tant food£r<iins Li different States during the year 1806 is given in (Annexure I) placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-64I/67].

Another statement showing the market prices of these fOodgrains during January to April, 1M7 is given In (Annexure II) placed on the Tabic of the House. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-M1/87].

(b) The price variations of impor tant (oodgrains in different States in-

those o f m a t of the adjoining S M ta during the year 1966 and be ginning of 1067 have been shown *n the statements at Annexures I and IT placed on the Tsble of the House.
(Placed in library. See No. LT-541/

«7].
A statement giving a comparison in prices o f important food (trains in the adjoining group of States during the month o f May, 1067 is given in Annexure in placed on the. Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. L.T-M1/67],

Drought conditions in Ortasa

MM. Shri A. Dips: Will the Minlater o f Food and Agriculture be p'eased to state:

(a ) whether it is a fact that un precedented drought conditions pre vail in certain districts of Orissa, par ticularly In Boudh and Phulbani sub division o f Phulbani District; and

(b ) U so, the steps taken by the Gpxtre and State Government o f Oklsaa to iH n iik the o f
t t »  In  Smm n w w
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The Minister oi state to the M k b-
try o f Food, Agriculture, Comma aKy Peviilapsnsni aad cooyattiha ( i M Annasafcib ShUide): (a) As stated in reply to Unjtarred Question No. 820 in the Sabha on 30th May, 1967, the total production of foodgrains in 1966-67 in Orissa has been 14'1% below the production in the ‘peak’ year 1964-69. The yield in
respect of medium and late varieties of paddy crops in 1966-67 registered a fall of 36% in Boudh and 20% In Phulbani Sub-Divisions.

(b) The fol'owing steps have been taken by the Government of Orissa to alleviate the sufferings of the people in the affected areas:—

(t) Land revenue has bees re mitted in the areas where the loss is more than 78% and collection of land revenue has been suspended in areas where loss is more than 00% and less than 75%.

(2) Test relief works have been taken up in the affected areas.
All Incomplete works taken up during 1966-67 a n also being continued.

(3) Programmes of gratuitous re lief have been started in the severely affected areas. Taccavi loans are also being ad vanced to needy cultivator*.

(4) Drinking water projects like construction of shallow ponds and surface wells, etc. have also been taken up in the affected areas.
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